


THE FAMILY OF SAMUEL ROBERT BERRY 

Samuel Roben Berry was one of twelve children born to James Edward and Sarah Berry; there 
were ten boys and two girls. The parents with their developing family appear in the Waltham Abbey 
census records for 1881, 1891 and 2001. There was opposition to the gathering of census information, 
and some people were un-cooperative. In particular people were reluctant to give their place of birth 
for fear of being sent back there if they became poor. Mistakes could easily be made by the 
enumerator in copying from his notes to the printed forms, also the writing of the enumerator is often 
very scrappy. The Berrys added to the difficulty of interpretation by seemingly not giving their proper 
ages and by t.lJ.e casual use of either first or second Christian na..'lle. Also they did not always appear to 
have their children baptised, and when they did, they sometimes delayed the baptism and had a 
multiple ceremony, but fortunately, at this time, the date of bLrt,h was given. The relevant census 
records need to be studied with care to ensure we are dealing with the same family. The records are: 

1881 143 Romeland no.2 
James Edward BERRY 28 
Sarah 
Edward 
Henry James 
Arthur 

26 
8 
6 
3 

1891 292 The Romeland 
Edward BERRY 41 
Sarah 39 
EdwardH 18 
Henry J 16 
Alfred G i3 
Arthur 10 
William 7 
Samuel R 3 
AnneR 8mo 

1901 30 Romeland 
Edward BERRY 49 
Sarah 47 
Edward 28 
.A...rthur 23 
George 19 
Willia..'!1 16 

< Robert 13 
Rose 10 
Leonard 8 
Frank 5 
Alben 3 

Laborer Royal Gunpowder Factory All born at Walthrup. Abbey 

Laborer Gunpowder Factory Ali born at Waltham Abbey 

Laborer Gunpowder Factory 
Laborer Gunpowder Factory 
Errand boy 
Scholar 

Laborer in Powder Mills 

Laborer in cordite factory 
Laborer in gun cotton factory 
Blacksmith 
Laborer in gun cotton factory 

Tnere seems enough consistency in the names and ages of the children to accept that these records 
are of the same family, and that the father, James Edward Berry, is the same man as Edward Berry. 
A child recorded as aged 10 in 1881 ought to have been born in 1870 or 1871; inconsistency from 
decade to decade should be no more than 1 year, depending on whetlJ.er a birthday fell just before of 
just after the enumeration day. We see here one pretty obvious mistake, the names of Alfred and 
Arthur apparant1y being transposed in 1891; it is .A...rthur who should be aged 13 in 1891, he was aged 
3 in 1881 and 23 in 1901. As for the ages of the parents, perhaps they were just not sure of their 



proper age. We see here examples of the variation in the use of names; 'Anne R' of 1891 was baptised 
'Annie Rosina', whereas in 1901 she is listed as 'Rose'; also we note that Samuel R in 1891 becomes 
Robert in 1901. Therefore it is easier to accept that James Edward of 1881 should be the same as Edward 
of 1891 and 1901. 

From the three sources above, the father should have been born in 1852-53, in 1849-50 or in 1851-52 
respectively; thus the overall range for his birth, from this rather confused evidence, is 1849-53. There is 
no suitable baptism for him in the Waltham parish registers; however the children were baptised as follows: 

Baptism Name Parents Place Occupation of father Born 

10 Nov 1872 EdwardWilliam James Edward & Sarah Highbridge St LabRGPF 29 Aug 1872 
20 Dec 1874 Henry James Edward & Sarah Highbridge St Filer, Enfield Lock 15 Sept 1874 
20 Dec 1874 EmestCharles Edward & Sarah Highbridge St Filer, Enfield Lock 15 Sept 1874 

Do buried 5 July 1875 Highbridge St aged 9 months 
28 Feb 1876 Sarahlsabella J ames Edward & Sarah Highbridge St Laborer '10 Feb 1876 

Do buried 17 Aug 1876 Highbridge St aged 6 months 
8 June 1884 Arthur J ames Edward & Sarah Romeland Laborer 6 Nov 1877 
8 June 1884 AlfredGeorge J ames Edward & Sarah Romeland Laborer 6 April 1881 
8 June 1884 William J ames Edward & Sarah Romeland Laborer 6 April 1884 
16 Oct 1887 Samuel Robert James Edward & Sarah Romeland Laborer 15 July 1887 
12 Oct 1890 Annie Rosina J ames Edward & Sarah Romeland Laborer RGPF 28 July 1890 
23 Oct 1892 Leonard Joseph J ames Edward & Sarah Romeland Laborer RGPF 7 Sept 1892 
17 Feb 1895 Frank J ames Edward & Sara.lI Romela.'1d Laborer RGPF 23 Nov 1894 
31 Oct 1897 Albert J ames Edward & Sarah Romeland Laborer 13 Sept 1897 

This appears to be a convincing record of the family of James Edward and Sarah, with the first name 
J a.'lles omitted at the baptism of the twins Henry James and Ernest Charles, as it was in the two latter 
census records. rUe family lived first in Highbridge Street by 1872, and, by 1881, in Romeland. Two 
children died in infancy. ..A.1though both parents claimed to be born in Waltham Abbey, there seems to be 
no record of their marriage here, which would be expected in 1871 or just before. 

We have reasoned that James Edward, or just Edward Berry, should have been born in the years 1849-
53. Alt..lIough we ca.'1llot find his baptism, we appear to see him as a boy, living with his parents William 
and Caroline, in the census records for 1851 and 1861, see below: 

1851 165 Highbridge Street 
Willia.'ll Berry 29 
Caroline 29 
William 3 
Edward 8 months 

Laborer Essex, Waltha.'1l Abbey 
Essex, Waltham Abbey 
Essex, Waltham Abbey 
Essex, Waltham Abbey 

It has to be said that the name Berry, in 1851, is so badly written that Perry would have been read, had 
not the na.'lles a.'1d ages of the parents a.'1d two children been consistent with the 1861 record below; 
perhaps we should see this as another mistake by the enumerator or as an example of his dreadful 
handwritL'1g. We note that Edward was aged 8 months when the 1851 census was taken on 30 March. 
Thus he was born by 30 July 1850. This falls within the range 1849-53 already postulated for the birth of 
James Edward Berry. We therefore suspect that this baby Edward is in fact the Ja.'lles Edward who married 
Sarah. Then by 1861 we see the birth of his brothers and sisters. We note the use of the same Christian 
names, particularly the more unusual ones of Rosina and Ernest, for the children as used by James Edward 
and Sarah: 



1861 115 Highbridge Street 
William Berry 38 Laborer RGP works Waltham Abbey 
Caroline 40 Middx, Islington 
William 13 Scholar Waltham Abbey 
Edward 10 Scholar Waltham Abbey 
Rosina 8 Scholar Waltham Abbey 
Roben 5 Waltham Abbey 
George 2 Waltham Abbey 
Earnest 4 months Waltham Abbey 

Here, Caroline seems to feel it is safe to give her proper place of birth. This family are not present in the 
1871 census, the fa.rnily seem to have moved away, outside the parish. However the parents and one son 
do appear in 1881 when most of the children have left the nest, by which time James Edward Berry has 
married a.lld is starting to raise his family: 

1881 159 Romeland no.19 
William Berry 
Caroline 
Earnest unmarried 

57 
56 
18 

Laborer (blacksmith) Waltham Abbey 
Middx, London 

General laborer Waltham Abbey 

The 1861 record is the first intimation that William Berry worked in the Royal Gunpowder Works. In a 
list of persons employed in the government works in 1855, W. Berry is one of 11 granulating house men 
(Winters 1887, 112); William would then have been aged about 34. 

For some reason we do not find the baptism of any of the above children at Waltham Abbey, although 
their first child Caroline Bury was baptised here on 6 December 1846 and was buried a week later on t.l}e 
13th. But the marriage did take place in the parish church at Waltham, on 30 March 1845; this was 
between William Berry, aged 20, a laborer in the Gunpowder Mills, of Fountain Place, whose father was 
James Berry, a brewer, to Caroline Brown, of Sewardstone Street, whose father was Robert Brown, a 
boot maker. We find that William Berry, born on 26 February 1823, was baptised on 18 May; his parents 
being J ames and Rachael Berry, the father being a Laborer of Greenyard. 

One might hope to find the baptisms, and possibly the marriages 100, in the IGI (International 
Genealogical Index) records for Essex. But the later registers for Waltham Abbey seem not to have been 
accessed for these records, and anyway several children were not baptised here, if at all. Sometimes in 
lieu of the register records, some family data may be included instead in the IGI. This happens in this 
case where a 'relative', Isabella R Crafts, is the source for the birth at Waltham Abbey, of six of the Berry 
clan: 

Mr Berry 
Albert Berry 
Henry James Berry 
J ames Edward Berry 
William Berry 
Mrs Beatrice Emma Berry 

Born 1879 
Born 10 Sept 1898 
Born 15 Sepi 1874 
Born 23 July 1851 
Born 3 April 1884 
Born 1883. 

(13 Sept 1897 from register) 
(15 Sepi 1874 from register) 

(6 April 1884 from regisier) 

It is worth comparing the above 'family data', which is often inaccurate, with what we can from the 
parish registers. Three direct comparisons can be made. Only the date of birth of Henry James Bury is 
identical. That of William Berry shows a difference of three days. That of Alben Berry is almost a year 
out. For James Edward Berry we reason he was born by 30 July 1850, so again there is a difference of 
about a year; however we are particularly pleased his name included in this data. 'Who the 'relative' 
Isabella R Crafts, or Mr Berry or Mrs Beatrice Emma Berry, might be, is not presently known; but the 
feeling must be that this group is a closely connected one and that Isabella was quite good at remembering 



• 

.. 

.. 

birthdays but was not accurate with her relation's ages. We may dare to conclude that James Edward Berry 
was born on 23 July 1850 rather than 185!. 

At the time of writing, Waltham burials have been indexed to 1878, and baptisms and marriages only to 
1812. Thus it is tedious to be sure of finding later data other than by scrolling through microfiche. 
However another useful source is the Waltham Abbey Church Monthly; this has been indexed from 
November 1889 to November 1906. The following 19 Berry entries are found, including the marriage of 
the first four of the surviving sons of James Edward and Sarah Berry, and some of their first children. We 
might guess that Beatrice Emma was the wife of one of the other sons. The entries are augmented here by 
additional information in brackets from the baptismal records (B = born; b = baptism; m = marriage; d = 
death): 

b Albert 31 Oct 1897 (B 13 sept 1897, s of James Edward & Sarah) 
b Albert Leonard 15 Jan 1905 (B 27 Oct 1904, s of Edward William & Jessie of 

Romeland, father foreman in RGPF) 
d Albert Leonard 8 May 1905 6 months, ~ of Edward of Cordite W~r¥..s, Madras 

formerly of Rounton Road 
m Alfred George 10 Sept 1905 of Romeland, to Ellen Tarling of Highbridge St 
b Annie Rosina 12 Oct 1890 (B 28 July 1890, d of James Edward & Sarah) 
m Arthur 29 March 1902 of Romeland, to Edith May Hurren of W Cross 
b Arthur Reginald 21 Sept 1902 (B 11 Aug, s of Arthur & Edith May) 
d Ellen Elizabet..lJ. 30 July 1890 aged 25, died at St Leonards (different family) 
d Ernest 23 Jan 1895 aged 32, of Hoxton, formerly of this parish 
b Esther Mary 28 May 1893 (B 2 May, d of Henry & Jane, of Kerteh Cottage, 

Waltham New Town, father sawyer) 
b Florence Emily 17 June 1894 (B 5 May, d of Samuel Francis & Florence Emily 

I 

of Harold Road, father laborer RGPF) A.. ~ 

b Frank 17 Feb 1895 (B 23 Nov 1894, s of James Edward & Sara..lJ.) 
b Frank Arthur 14 Feb 1892 (B 4 Dec 1891, s of Samuel Francis & Florence, 

of Waltham New Town, father foreman RGPF) V--
b George David 14 Jan 1906 (B 19 Dec 1905, s of Alfred George & Ellen, of 

Nort.h Place, father laborer) 
m Henry James 24 Dec 1898 of Romeland, to Edith Maud Attwood, 

of Galley Hill 
b Leonard 24 Dec 1905 (B 25 Sept, s of Henry James & Edith Maud, of 

Rome1and, laborer) 
b Leonard Joseph 23 Oct 1892 (B 7 Sept, s of James Edward & Sarah, of 

Romeland, father laborer RGPF) 
b Rose 24 Dec 1905 (B 20 Oct, d of Henry James & Edith Maud, of 

Romeland, father laborer) 
b SamuelJohn 3 March 1889 (B 19 Jan 1889, s of Samuel Francis & Florence 

Emily, of Waltham New Town, fat..lJ.er laborer) 
b Violet Maud 24 Sept 1899 (B 10 July, d of Henry James & Edith Maud, of 

Galley Hill, father laborer RGPF) 

Here we learn of the marriage of four sons of James Edward and Sarah, the elder brothers of Samuel 
Robert Berry; of Edward Willia..1Jl to Jessie; of Henry James to Edith Maud Attwood of Galley Hill; of 
Arthur to Edith May Hurren of Waltham Cross; and of Alfred George to Ellen Tarling of Highbridge Street. 
We learn of the birth of six children to these couples. We learn of the baptism of the last four children of 
James Edward and Sarah. We come across two couples who may not be part of this Berry family; of 
Henry and Samuel Francis who seems to have married twice. 



The marriage of Samuel Robert Berry to Sarah Sambridge we learn from the writings of their daughter 
Enid Rosemary; there may be more records of this branch of the family in the later registers and in the later 
issues of the Church Monthly. The Poor Rate books survive for Waltham from 1840 to 1900 at the decade 
intervals. The occupants of property paid the rate and the overseers, who collected the monies, would 
have trod an established path around their districts: thus it is often possible to work out roughly where a 
particular family lived. From the 1860 book, William Bury leased a £4Yz rental value House and Garden 
from the Board of Ordnance, property 264, on the north side of Highbridge Street. We have discussed 
above, from the 1861 census that this is William and Caroline Berry; we reasoned too that we recognised 
them in the 1851 census. In the 1850 Poor Rate book we have just the name Bury as occupier of a similar 
house, entry 287, leased from the Ordnance. This house and garden ought to be one of the Ordnance 
properties just west of Powder Mill Lane. 

We did not find the family in the 1871 census. In the 1870 Poor Rate book we find only the name 'Berry' 
in property 63, occupying a tenement and yard, belonging to George Cox shall, on the east side of 
Sewardstone Street. It seems likely this is Samuel Berry who also worked item 421, a governmaent 
allotment in Edmonsea, one of 111 such pieces of 'garden ground'; this man is not one of the immediate 
family we have been disc:ussing. The name of William Berry is not one of the allotment holders in this list. 
We conclude that between 1861 and 1870 William and Caroline and their children had moved out of the 
parish. By 1872 their son J ames Edward, or just Edward, had married and returned here for the baptism of 
his first child, Edward William, in November of that year. 

In the 1881 census both William and his son James Edward were living in Romeland. Tne son having 
moved there in late 1876 or 1877 from the baptism of his children. It is a mystery therefore why the name 
of James Edward does not appear in the 1880 Poor Rate book; William is not there either, so perhaps came 
back to Waltham in late 1880 or early 1881. It is just possible tht James Edward was living in a Romeland 
property where the name of the occupied was not given. 

In the 1890 Poor Rate book, we find James Edward was living in a Cottage with Garden on the east side 
of Romeland, which was owned by William Gardener. In 1900 James Edward leased probably the same 
Cottage which was then called No.30 Romeland. 

In the census returns we see, in 1891, that Samuel Robert Berry was 3 years old, and in 1901, when 
aged 13, he was called Robert. His daughter Enid Rosemary Berry Neilsen Clay, in her story "I 
remember···" tells that he married Sarah Sambridge. Enid was born in 1920 at 15 Woollard Street, the 
houses in this street, like many hl Greenfield Street, and Town Mead Road, and the Victoria Villas, were 
all built by William Gardener in the late Victorian period. Enid tells also of her brothers Robert James 
Edward and Ernest William. There is more to tell of her and her brothers. Hopefully, too, Enid 
remembers her aunts and uncles. 



WALTHAM ABBEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

? 
Dear Denis, 4 :'&J 

BERRY FAMILY 

27 Grange Court, 
Waltham Abbey, 
Essex. EN9 IRQ. 

10 June 2004 

It was good to meet you all at the Gunpowder factory. I spent a day at the Family Records Centre in 
Myddleton Street, Clerkenwall, and looked up the CheshuI'lt census records. The fa...rnily·of Sa...rnuel 
and Florence are on the enciosed sheet. Rosina Emily does not exist; it was my misreading of 
Florence, the F and I were joined up to look like an R mId the rest followed i!l. error. I have found one 
new baptism: 

Samuel10hn 3 March 1889 (Born 19 Jan 1889, s of Samuel Francis and Florence Emily, 
Waltham New TO'\AlIl, father laborer) 

I am not sure if your interest is to trace the family backwards. If so the baptism of Samuel Francis 
ought to be found at Suffolk Record Office, a...'1d of Florence Emily at Hertford Record Office; would 
Dorothy like to foUow her up at Hertford Record Office? I could introduce her there. 

Also you mentioned the Rudd family. I forget how they are cOllllected, plese remind me. There 
are 3 Rudd baptisms I happened to come across: 

12 June 1864 Emma d of George & Caroline Sarah 
Born 11 May 1864, Walt.lIam Abbey, gunsmith 

24 July 1864 Elizabeth Jane d of James & Sarah 

3 j Dec 1865 Alice 
Born 5 June 1864, Sewardstone, laborer 

d of George & Caroline Sarah 
Born 21 Nov 1865, Marsh Cottage, gu..'1smith 

There are Rudd burials: 

Albert 
Al' . ~41ce 
Emma 

28 Aug 1875 age 4 months; High Bridge Street 
11 Jan 1868 age 2 year 9 months; High Bridge Street 

27 April 1864 age 35; Waltham Abbey 
Erruna 7 Ja...'l 1868 age 3; High Bridge Street 
James 15 April 1855 age 46; Waltham Abbey 
John 28 Jan 1855 age 6; Waltham Abbey 
Phillip 12 July 1862; Waltham Abbey 
Sarah 3 Nov 1877 age 73; High Bridge Street 

I see in the two census records of 1891 and 1901 that Samuel Francis was a 'laborer' and a 'hand'. At 
the baptism of Frank Arthur in 1892 he was a foreman; at the baptism of Florence Emily in 1894 he 



was again a laborer. I can't find baptisms of Arthur, Clara or Harold. I wonder what to make of this. 
In 1892 he would have been aged 28, just old enough to be a foreman. What do you think? Did you 
believe he was a foreman, if so why? Do you think there could have been confusion with Samuel 
Berry of Enfield; see 1891 census, living at Waltham Lane. 

I include a tree of the other Berry family. Since your Samuel Francis came from Bury St Edmunds, 
it looks likely that there may be no connection between the families. I wonder if you would like to 
write up everything you know about your family, saying where the information comes from, and what 
you hope to find out. 

Sincerely, 

Peter Huggins 



Samuel Berry 

There are two flat tombs, side by side, with inscriptions around the sides within the 'island' in the 
old cemetery; they are presently filled with green stone chippings as if presently cared for. The 
inscriptions are on the kerb stones. 

In loving memory of east end 

Florence the beloved wife of Samuel Berry north side 

who fell asleep Feb 11 th 1926 aged 62 years '7("16 u 

also of Samuel Francis Berry south side 

who died 13 th may 1940 aged 76 years _ ". g 11/J 4-

At rest • west end 

In loving memory of east end 

Samuel John Berry who died January 1st 1916 aged 26 years 

could we have raised his dying head. or heard his last farewell 

the blow would not have been so hard to those he loved so well 

Also two Turnham tombs seen towards the north west comer: 

Alfred Turnham son of Edward and Charlotte. born 6 Sept 1844. died 24 July 1865. 

James Turnham died 11 December 1909. aged 68. 

Recorded January 2004 PH 

north side 



THE BERRY NAME IN THE CHESHIJNT CENSUS RECORDS 

1891 District 1 

20 Harold Road 
Samuel BERRY 
FlorenceBERRY 
SamuelJ BERRY 
John HOPKINS 

27 
27 

2 
24 

Labourer Gunpowder Factory 

Lodger 

147 Waltham Lane, The King Harold 
Sa.'Uuel BERRY 49 Foreman (Royal Gun.powder Factory) 
Clara BERRY 47 
Ada BERRY 19 
Frank BERRY 17 

1901 District 1 

10 Harold Road 
Samuel BERRY 
Florence BERRY 
Samuel BERRY 
Frank BERRY 
Florence BERRY 
A .... rt.1mr BERRY 
Clara BERRY 

37 
37 
12 
9 
6 
4 

9 months 

Factory hand Gunpowder 

Scholar 
Scholar 
Scholar 

Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk 
Hertford, Herts 
Cheshunt, Hens 
Hertford, Herts 

Enfield, :t-/[iddx 
Waltham Abbey, Essex 
Waltham Abbey, Essex 
Waltham Abbey, Essex 

Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk 
Ware, Herts 
Cheshunt, Hens 
Cheshunt, Herts 
Cheshunt, Hens 
Cheshunt, Herts 
Cheshunt, Hens 

The latter Florence aged 6 was the girl baptised as Florence Emily when her mother's name was 
\vrongly read as Rosina Emily, it is now read as Florence Emily. So, alt..."lIough living i...rl the parish of 
Cheshunt, the first four children were baptised at Waltham Abbey, being the nearest church; the 
baptisms of i\rthur a.TJ.d Clara have not been found. 

We need the baptism of Samuel Francis Berry at Bury St Edmunds, which should have been in 1863 
or 1864. Since we lcTJ.oW t..."lIe mother as Florence Emily, who should have been born in 1863 or 1864 
at Hertford or Ware, we ought to be able to establish her surname; also her marriage there possibly in 
1898 or before. 























Mr. R. King 
34 Woodland Crescent 
Hemsworth 
Pontefract 
W.Yorks 
WF95LJ 

Dear Ray, 

8 The Heights 
Loughton 
Essex 
IG10 1RN 

18th August 2004 

I have been speaking to Enid Clay, the 'other' Berry. I gather her contact Nila 
Monckton has a copy of Denis's newspaper ad, so perhaps there has been some 
contact there. 

You might recall that I said I would let you know when 'Gunpowder People' by Peter 
was available. We have now completed the work and it can be bought from the Mills. 
It is an impressive piece of scholarship on Peter's part, running to 169 pages. It 
doesn't of course deal with the Berry's directly but it contains much of general 
Waltham Abbey/Mills genealogical interest. 

If you did wish to order the cost would be £8.25, including postage. Orders should be 
sent to: 

Royal Gunpowder Mills 
Powdermill Lane 
Waltham Abbey 
Essex 
EN91BN 

Cheques made payable to: Royal Gunpowder Mills Co.Ltd. 

Best Regards 



























the national archives 

Ms Freda Bloomfield 
15 Bittern Close 
Kelvedon 
Colchester 
Essex 
C059PQ 

Our Ref: PR06/1006 

Dear Ms Bloomfield 

Reader Informat ion Services Department 

The National Archives 
Kew Richmond Surrey TW9 4DU 
United Kingdom 
Tel +44 (0)20 8392 5200 
Fax +44 (0)208487 1977 
enquiry@nationalarchives.gov.uk 
www.nationalarchives.gov.uk 

The NationaL Archives, bringing together 
the Public Record Office and the 
HistoricaL Manuscripts Commission 

18 January 2007 . 

Thank you for your enquiry of 8 January 2007 about a member of the staff of the Royal 
Gunpowder FactOry, Waltham Abbey. 

wi III CAl¥'.. 

I have not been able to find any records that mention Edward ~s Berry by name, but 
there is one sentence in the Annual Report of the Royal Gunpowder Factory for 190:5-1904 
(National Archives document reference SUPP 28/315) saying that seven men left that year 
on transfer to the Indian Cordite Factory. There is nothing to indicate whether they went 
together or at different times. Nor is there any reason given for their transfer. However, I 
have found a website with some information about the cordite factory at Aruvankadu and it 
seems that the factory opened in January 1904. It is very likely that the men were 
recruited from the Royal Gunpowder Factory to bring their expertise to the new factory. 
The website address for the cordite factory at Aruvankadu is : 
http://www.ofbindia.gov.in/units/index.php?unit=cfa&page=about&lang=en 

I hope that this information is of help to you. 

Yours sincerely 

Miss L R Hoare 
Reader Information Services Department 

co INVESTOR IN PEOPLE 



Mr. D.King 
24 Hansell Road 
Thorpe St. Andrew 
Norwich 
Norfolk 
NR70LZ 

Dear Denis, 

8 The Heights 
Loughton 
Essex 
IG10 1RN 

020 8502 1500 

12th June 2004 

I was glad to see you and your relatives at the Mills and it was gratifying to hear that 
the newspaper ad and the Royal Small Arms contact had paid off. 

I enclose the photo of the fire squad with the two Berrys and one of the 13.12.1893 
No.2 Cam House explosion. 

I will be seeing Peter soon to find out how he is getting on with the Berry tree. In the 
meantime if you are able to record detail to flesh out the tree this can be brought in in 
due course. Also, I want to see whether Peter is dOing anything on the King 
connection, including the link with the water job, which brings us back to the Rudds 
and the Cam House explosion. 

The Mills are in the process of obtaining Mrs.Clay's, nee Berry, permission to publish 
her memoirs. After this we will start to sort out her tree, which should show whether 
the existence of the same surname at the Mills is pure coincidence. 

I would think that Peter will wish to contact you direct, but in any case I will keep you 
posted. 

Best Wishes 



Mr. D. King 
24 Hansell Road 
Thorpe St. Andrew 
Norwich 
Norfolk 
NR70lZ 

Dear Denis, 

8 The Heights 
loughton 
Essex 
IG10 1RN 

18th August 2004 

I have been speaking to Enid Clay, the 'other' Berry. I gather her contact Nila 
Monckton has a copy of your newspaper ad, so perhaps she has been in contaGt 
with you. 

You might recall that I said I would let you know when 'Gunpowder People' by Peter 
was available. We have now completed the work and it can be bought from the Mills. 
It is an impressive piece of scholarship on Peter's part, running to 169 pages. It 
doesn't of course deal with the Berry's directly but it contains much of general 
Waltham Abbey/Mills genealogical and historical interest. 

If you did wish to order the cost would be £8.25, including postage. Orders should be 
sent to; 

Royal Gunpowder Mills 
Powdermill Lane 
Waltham Abbey 
Essex 
EN91BN 

Cheques made payable to: Royal Gunpowder Mills Co. Ltd. 

Best Regards 


